

COLORADO SUPREME COURT  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203

Certiorari to the Court of Appeals, 2019CA203  
District Court, Boulder County, 2018CV30036

**Petitioner,**

Joy Maphis

v.

**Respondent,**

City of Boulder, Colorado.

Attorneys for Respondent City of Boulder:

Office of the City Attorney  
Thomas A. Carr, Reg. No. 42170  
Luis A. Toro, Reg. No. 22093  
P.O. Box 791  
Boulder, CO 80306  
Telephone: (303) 441-3020  
Fax: (303) 441-3859  
[carrt@bouldercolorado.gov](mailto:carrt@bouldercolorado.gov)  
[torol@bouldercolorado.gov](mailto:torol@bouldercolorado.gov)

DATE FILED: April 30, 2021 2:05 PM  
FILING ID: 52A5B3E2EFAFD  
CASE NUMBER: 2020SC646

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2020SC646

**CITY OF BOULDER'S ANSWER BRIEF  
[WITH CORRECTED TABLE OF AUTHORITIES]**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Court of Appeals Applied the Correct Standard of Review.....	10
A. Statement Regarding Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue. ....	10
B. The Standard of Review of the Trial Court’s Application of Law to Fact Does Not Vary Depending on Whether the Facts Were Disputed Below. .....	10
1. Whether A Sidewalk Hazard Is A “Dangerous Condition” Is A Mixed Question of Law and Fact. ....	10
2. Case Law Under C.R.C.P. 12(b)(1) and Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) Support the Standard of Review Applied by The Court of Appeals. ....	14
3. Case Law Regarding Mixed Questions of Law and Fact Support the Court of Appeals’ Standard of Review.....	19
II. Ms. Maphis Did Not Establish That the Hazard Presented an Unreasonable Risk to the Public.....	22
A. Statement Regarding Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue. ....	22
B. Ms. Maphis’s Evidence Did Not Establish That the Hazard Exceeded the Bounds of Reason.....	22
C. The Reasonableness Inquiry Should Include All of The Facts and Circumstances Regarding the Condition.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.R. v. D.R.</i> , 2020 CO 10 .....	10
<i>Baker v. USD 229 Blue Valley</i> , 979 F.3d 866 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Carousel Farms Metro. Dist. v. Woodcrest Homes, Inc.</i> , 2019 CO 51, <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2507 (2020) .....	14, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Cash Advance &amp; Preferred Cash Loans v. State ex rel. Suthers</i> , 242 P.3d 1099 (Colo. 2010).....	18, 22
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>City and Cnty. of Denver v. Dennis</i> , 2018 CO 37 .....	2, 6, 10, 12, 15, 22, 23, 26, 28, 30
<i>City of Thornton v. Bijou Irrigation Co.</i> , 926 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1996).....	27
<i>Colucci v. Town of Vail</i> , 232 P.3d 218 (Colo. App. 2019).....	11
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Corsentino v. Cordova</i> , 4 P.3d 1082 (Colo. 2000).....	16, 18, 21, 29
<i>Flores v. Pompeo</i> , 936 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Global Tech., Inc. v. Yubei (XinXiang) Power Steering Sys. Co.</i> , 807 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Herbert v. Nat’l Academy of Sciences</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Thornhill</i> , 232 P.3d 782 (Colo. 2010).....	27
<i>Madey v. Duke Univ.</i> , 307 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Maphis v. City of Boulder</i> , Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 2019 CA 0203 (June 25, 2020).....	7
<i>McKinley v. City of Glenwood Springs</i> , 2015 COA 126 .....	11

<i>Odyssey Marine Expl., Inc. v. Unidentified Shipwrecked Vessel</i> , 657 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>People v. Padgett</i> , 932 P.2d 810 (Colo. 1997).....	27
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>S.R.P. ex rel. Abunabba v. United States</i> , 676 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Sandstead-Corona v. Sandstead</i> , 2018 CO 26 .....	13, 19
<i>Springer v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 13 P.3d 794 (Colo. 2000).....	15
<i>St. Louis Heart Ctr., Inc. v. Nomax, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 2017 CO 68 .....	20
<i>Steward Software Co., LLC v. Kopcho</i> , 266 P.3d 1085 (Colo. 2011).....	14
<i>Tidwell v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 83 P.3d 75 (Colo. 2003).....	17, 22, 23
<i>Trinity Broad. of Denver, Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> , 848 P.2d 916 (Colo. 1993).....	3, 12, 13, 15
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n ex rel. CW Capital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Village at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	21
<i>Wal-Mart P.R., Inc. v. Zaragoza-Gomez</i> , 834 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 968 P.2d 636 (Colo. 1998).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
C.R.S. § 24-10-101-120 .....	2
C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1)(c) .....	18
C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1)(a) .....	19
C.R.S. § 24-10-106(1)(d)(I).....	1
C.R.S. § 24-10-108 .....	14

**Rules**

C.R.C.P. 12(b)(1) ..... 8, 14, 16, 18, 20, 23, 27  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 16, 21, 23
